TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS 1/26/2017

w N

11
12
13
14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

STATE OF MISSOURI

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

Volume XIII

LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING
January 26, 2017
Church of the Annunciation Community Center
705 North Jefferson Street

Kearney, Missouri 64060

In the Matter of Union Electric )
Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's ) Cause No.
Tariffs To Increase Its YER-2016-0179

Revenues For Electric Service )

KIM BURTON, Presiding
CHIEF REGULATORY JUDGE
WILLIAM P. KENNEY,

COMMISSIONER

REPORTED BY: Robin Prouty, RPR

CCR No. 868

Page 1

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376

Fax: 314.644.1334



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

1/26/2017

10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES:

For Ameren:

Ms. Sarah E. Giboney

SMITH LEWIS, LLP

111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200
P.O. Box 918

Columbia, Missouri 65205-0916

For Office of the Public Counsel:
Mr. James Owen

STATE OF MISSOURI

Department of Economic Development
Office of the Public Counsel

200 Madison Street

P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Staff Attorney:

Mr. Hampton Williams

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

200 Madison Street

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Page 2

www.midwestlitigation.com

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

Phone: 1.800.280.3376

Fax: 314.644.1334



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS 1/26/2017

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PROCEZEDTINGS
JUDGE BURTON: Let's go ahead and go
on the record in the matter of Union Electric
Company, DBA Ameren Missouri's Tariffs to Increase
Its Revenues For Electric Service, File No. ER dash
2016 dash 0179.
The time is approximately 12:30 p.m., and
we are in Kearney, Missouri, at 705 North Jefferson
Street for a local public hearing which the

Commission has previously set for this date and

time.

At this time, I would like to introduce
myself. I am Kim Burton, a regulatory law judge
with the Missouri Public Service Commission. I

would ask the parties to enter their appearances for
the record, and we'll begin with Ameren Missouri.

MS. GIBONEY: For Ameren Missouri, I'm
Sarah Giboney. And I have provided the court
reporter my contact information.

JUDGE BURTON: Thank you. On behalf
of the staff of the Missouri Public Service
Commission?

MR. WILLIAMS: Thank you, Judge. On
behalf of the staff, my name is Hampton Williams. I

provided my contact information to the court

Page 3

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376

Fax: 314.644.1334



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS 1/26/2017

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

reporter.

JUDGE BURTON: Thank you. And the
Office of the Public Counsel?

MR. OWEN: Yes, Judge. My name is
James Owen, and I'm the acting director of the
Office of Public Counsel. My information has been
provided to the court reporter.

JUDGE BURTON: Thank you. Are there
any other parties present that I have overlooked?

Seeing none, at this time I will open up
the floor for individuals to come forward and
present testimony for the Commission's
consideration. Is there anyone who would like to
come forward and present testimony?

Seeing no hands, and I believe that no one
has requested to offer testimony, I will go ahead
and conclude this hearing unless there are any
additional matters that the parties need to be
addressed for the record?

MR. OWEN: No, your Honor.

JUDGE BURTON: Seeing none, I thank
you everyone for your time, and we are now off the
record.

(The proceedings adjourned at 12:32 p.m.)

Page 4

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376

Fax: 314.644.1334



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS 1/26/2017

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

INDEX
Page

Proceedings 3

EXHIBITS

(none were marked)

Page 5

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376

Fax: 314.644.1334



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS 1/26/2017

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CERTIFICATE

I, Robin Prouty, RPR, a Certified Court
Reporter of the State of Missouri, do hereby certify
that I appeared at the time and place first
hereinbefore set forth, that I took down in
shorthand the entire proceedings had at said time
and place, and that the foregoing constitutes a
true, correct, and complete transcript of my said

shorthand notes.

%}'/"*Mm
v

Robin Prouty, RPR, CCR No. 868

Page 6

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

www.midwestlitigation.com Phone: 1.800.280.3376

Fax: 314.644.1334



addressed 4:19

adjourned 4:24

ahead 3:2 4:16

Ameren 1:14 2:2
3:4,16,17

Annunciation
1:9

appearances 2:1
3:15

appeared 6:5

approximately
3.7

Attorney 2:11

conclude 4:17
consideration
4:13
constitutes 6:8
contact 3:19,25
correct6:9
Counsel 2:6,8 4:3
4:6
court3:18,25 4:7
6:3

D

B

behalf 3:20,24

believe 4:15

Box2:4,9,13

Burton 1:16 3:2
3:13,20 4:2,8
4:21

D3:1

d/b/a 1:14

dash 3:5,6

date 3:10

DBA 3:4
Department 2:8
Development 2:8
director 4:5

E

C

C3:1
Cause 1:14
CCR 1:24 6:14
Center 1:9
CERTIFICATE
6:1
Certified 6:3
certify 6:4
CHIEF 1:17
Church 1:9
City 2:10,14
Columbia 2:5
come4:11,14
Commission 1:2
2:12 3:10,14,22
Commission's
4:12
COMMISSIO...
1:19
Community 1:9

E2:33:1,1

Economic 2:8

Electric 1:14,15
3:3,5

enter 3:15

entire 6:7

ER 3:5

ER-2016-0179
1:15

EXHIBITS 5:6

F

File 3:5

first 6:5

floor 4:11
foregoing 6:8
forth 6:6
forward 4:11,14

G

G3:1
Giboney 2:3 3:17

H
Hampton 2:12
3:24
hands 4:15
hearing 1:7 3:9
4:17
hereinbefore 6:6
Honor 4:20

1
Increase 1:15 3:4
INDEX 5:1
individuals 4:11
information 3:19

3:254:6
introduce 3:12

J
James 2:7 4:5
January 1:8
Jefferson 1:10
2:10,14 3:8
judge 1:17 3:2,13
3:20,23 4:2,4,8
4:21

K
Kearney 1:11 3:8
KENNEY 1:18
Kim 1:16 3:13

L
law 3:13
Let's 3:2
LEWIS 2:3
LLP2:3
local 1:7 3:9

M
Madison 2:9,13
marked 5:9
matter 1:14 3:3
matters4:18
Missouri 1:1,11

Missouri's 1:14
3:4

N

N3:1

name 3:24 4:4
need 4:18
Ninth 2:4
North 1:10 3:8
notes 6:10

(0)

03:1

offer 4:16

Office 2:6,8 4:3,6

open 4:10

overlooked 4:9

Owen 2:7 4:4,5
4:20

P

P1:18 3:1

p-m3:7 4:24

P.02:49,13

Page 5:2

parties 3:15 4:9
4:18

place 6:5,8

present4:9,12,14

Presiding 1:16

previously 3:10

proceedings 1:5
4:24 5:3 6:7

Prouty 1:24 6:3
6:14

provided 3:18,25
4:7

public 1:2,7 2:6,8
2:12 3:9,14,21
4:3,6

Q

R

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS 1/26/2017
Page 7
A Company 1:14 3:18 2:5,7,10,14 3:8 | R3:1
acting 4:5 3:4 g03:2,2 4:16 3:14,16,17,21 record 3:3,16
additional 4:18 complete 6:9 6:4 4:19,23

regulatory 1:17
3:13

REPORTED
1:24

reporter 3:19 4:1
4:7 6:4

requested 4:16

Revenues 1:15
3:5

Robin 1:24 6:3
6:14

RPR 1:24 6:3,14

S

S3:1

Sarah 2:3 3:18

Seeing 4:10,15
4:21

Service 1:2,15
2:12 3:5,14,21

set3:10 6:6

shorthand 6:7,10

SMITH 2:3

South 2:4

staff 2:11 3:21,24

State 1:1 2:7 6:4

Street 1:10 2:4,9
2:13 3:9

Suite 2:4

T
Tariffs 1:15 3:4
testimony 4:12
4:14,16
thank 3:20,23
4:2,8,21
time 3:7,11,12
4:10,22 6:5,7
transcript 1:5
6:9
true 6:9

U

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

www.midwestlitigation.com

Phone: 1.800.280.3376

Fax: 314.644.1334



TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

1/26/2017

Page 8

Union 1:14 3:3

8

\%

Volume 1:5

868 1:24 6:14

9

W

we'll 3:16

WILLIAM 1:18

Williams 2:12
3:23,24

X

XIII 1:5

Y

0

0179 3:6

1

1112:4
12:303:7
12:324:24

2

2002:4,9,13
2016 3:6
2017 1:8
22302:9
261:8

3

353
3602:13

4

5

6

640060 1:11
65102 2:10,14
65205-0916 2:5

7

7051:10 3:8

9182:4

MIDWEST LITIGATION SERVICES

www.midwestlitigation.com

Phone: 1.800.280.3376

Fax: 314.644.1334



